Appendix 1

to

Internal Directive 5/2015

Rules for Distribution and Use of Funds from the EUBA Doctoral Students' International Mobility Support Fund

I. **Introductory Provisions** are amended as follows:

Footnote 3 is replaced with the text: "Article 4(2)(c) of the Principles valid as of 1 September 2010, Article 4(2)(c) of the Principles valid as of 1 September 2012, Article 4(2)(e) of the Principles valid as of 1 September 2016".

Footnote 4 is replaced with the text: "as defined by Article 4(2)(i) of the Principles valid as of 1 September 2012, or as defined by Article 4(2)(m) of the Principles valid as of 1 September 2016".

- II. Article 2 Funding from EUBA DSIMSF of EUBA Doctoral Students International Mobility Conducted As Part of Doctoral Studies' Research Component is supplemented in paragraph 2(b) by the following text: "A financial contribution intended to support EUBA doctoral students' international mobility conducted as part of the doctoral studies' research component cannot be provided to the person who has been awarded an Erasmus+ grant to participate in such international mobility event."
- III. In Article 3 Application for International Mobility Financial Contribution from EUBA DSIMSF and Approval Thereof, paragraph 1, the text: "...by one of three possible closing dates for applications, i.e. by 28 February, 31 May and 30 September of the current year" is replaced by the following text: "...by one of four possible closing dates for applications, i.e. by 28 February, 31 May, 30 September and 30 November of the current year".
- IV. Article 3 Application for International Mobility Financial Contribution from EUBA DSIMSF and Approval Thereof, paragraph 1(d) is replaced by the following text: "the supervisor's statement concerning the demonstrable link between the doctoral student's dissertation thesis focus and the international mobility event's programme, along with the recommended specification of the category for the envisaged publication output from the international mobility event, as provided in the Definition of Publication Groups for Subsidy Distribution Purposes, which constitutes an annex to the most recent available version of the Methodology of Distributing State Budget Subsidies to Public Higher Education Institutions published on the website of the Ministry of Education, Science, Research and Sports of the Slovak Republic,"
- V. Article 3 Application for International Mobility Financial Contribution from EUBA DSIMSF and Approval Thereof, paragraph 2 is replaced by the following text: "Funding of the application submitted is decided by the EUBA Rector based on the recommendation by the EUBA DSIMSF Board. The EUBA DSIMSF Board consists of the Vice-Rector for Research and Doctoral Studies and Vice-Deans for Research and Doctoral Studies at EUBA faculties. The EUBA DSIMSF Board evaluates applications in accordance with the Publication Group Definition for Subsidy Distribution Purposes, which constitutes an annex to the most recent available version of the Methodology of Distributing State Budget Subsidies to Public Higher Education Institutions published on the website of the Ministry of Education, Science, Research

- and Sports of the Slovak Republic, using weight coefficients for calculating the amount of the subsidy for research, development or artistic activities (D2).".
- VI. Article 4 EUBA DSIMSF Financial Contribution Agreement for International Mobility and Report on the Results of EUBA DSIMSF-Funded International Mobility Conducted As Part of Doctoral Studies' Research Component is amended as follows: Footnote 7: "Internal Directive 15/2015 Principles for Organising and Funding of EUBA Employees' Business Trips Abroad".
- VII. In Article 4 EUBA DSIMSF Financial Contribution Agreement for International Mobility and Report on the Results of EUBA DSIMSF-Funded International Mobility Conducted As Part of Doctoral Studies' Research Component, paragraph 1, the text: "A sample agreement between EUBA and a EUBA DSIMSF financial contribution recipient constitutes Annex 2 hereof" is replaced by the text: "A sample agreement between EUBA and a EUBA DSIMSF financial contribution recipient constitutes Annex 1 hereof".
- VIII. Furthermore, this Appendix invalidates Annex 1 Definition of Publication Groups for Subsidy Distribution Purposes.
 - IX. Annex 2 EUBA DSIMSF Financial Contribution Agreement for International Mobility Under EUBA Internal Directive 5/2015 becomes Annex 1.
 - X. Appendix 1 to the Internal Directive 5/2015 Rules for Distribution and Use of Funds from the EUBA Doctoral Students' International Mobility Support Fund was discussed by the Rector's Advisory Board in Bratislava on 25 October 2017. Appendix 1 shall become effective on 1 November 2017.

Bratislava, on this 25th day of October 2017

prof. Ing. Ferdinand Daňo, PhD. EUBA Rector